Share based compensation 25 - - - 1.4 1.4
Dividends paid 8 - - - (15.9) (15.9)
As at 31 December 2019  19.5 78.4 15.1 197.6 310.6

Year ended 31 December 2020
As at 1 January 2020  19.5 78.4 15.1 197.6 310.6
Loss for the year  - - - (4.1) (4.1)
Total other comprehensive expense for the year  - - - (24.9) (24.9)
Total comprehensive expense for the year  - - - (29.0) (29.0)
Share based compensation 25 - - - 0.8 0.8
As at 31 December 2020  19.5 78.4 15.1 169.4 282.4

*Opening reserves as at 1 January 2019 have been restated by £0.6m and the loss for the year ended 31 December 2019 has
been restated by £0.2m, a result of corrections to lease accounting entries in one of the Group’s subsidiaries, and adjustments in
relation to the Group’s adoption of IFRS 16. See Note 1.

Retained earnings include £16.5m (2019: £16.5m) of non-distributable reserves relating to properties which had been revalued
under UK GAAP, but treated as deemed cost under IFRS.

Company Statement of Changes in Equity
As at 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2020
   Capital
   Share Share redemption Retained Total
   capital premium reserve earnings equity
Year ended 31 December 2019 Note £m £m £m £m £m
As at 1 January 2019  19.4 78.4 15.1 123.9  236.8
Correction of errors*  - - - (10.7) (10.7)
As at 1 January 2019 (restated)  19.4  78.4  15.1  113.2  226.1
Loss for the year (restated)*  - - - (9.3) (9.3)
Total other comprehensive income for the year  - - - 5.6 5.6
Total comprehensive expense
for the year (restated)*  - - -  (3.7) (3.7)
New shares issued 24 0.1  -  - - 0.1
Share based compensation 25 - - - 1.4  1.4
Dividends paid 8 - - - (15.9) (15.9)
As at 31 December 2019 (restated)*  19.5 78.4 15.1 95.0 208.0

Year ended 31 December 2020
As at 1 January 2020  19.5 78.4 15.1 95.0 208.0
Loss for the year  - - - (33.9) (33.9)
Total other comprehensive expense
for the year  - - - (24.3) (24.3)
Total comprehensive expense for the year  - - -  (58.2) (58.2)
Share based compensation 25 - - - 0.8  0.8
As at 31 December 2020  19.5 78.4 15.1 37.6 150.6

*Opening reserves at 1 January 2019 have been restated by £10.7m and loss for the year ended 31 December 2019 has been
restated by £2.2m in relation to unlawful dividends. See Note 1d.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019

   (Restated)*
   Note  2020 2019
   £m £m
Cash flows from operating activities
(Loss) for the year   (4.1) (41.8)
Tax charge/(credit)   6.1  (3.9)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, rental fleet and right of use assets 3 51.2  52.3
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment   3, 4 (3.1) (4.9)

[…]

Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares   -  0.1
Receipt of funding advanced for vehicle leasing arrangements   74.8 76.5
Repayment of funding advanced for vehicle leasing arrangements   (84.1) (69.0)
Repayment of loans   22 (0.6) (1.4)
Draw down on RCF   22 150.0  186.9
Repayment on RCF   22 (72.0) (224.2)
Repayment of lease liabilities   22 (15.3) (16.2)
Receipt of lease incentives   22 -  1.2
Dividends paid   8 -  (15.9)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities   52.8  (62.0)
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   95.8  (12.9)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   31.4 44.3
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December   127.2  31.4

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents   243.0  150.3
Bank overdraft   (115.8) (118.9)
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December   19 127.2 31.4

*See Note 1 for details.

140   |   Financial Statements Lookers plc Annual Report & Accounts 2020   |   141

Financial Statem
ents

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

   As previously
   reported  (Restated)
   31 December Correction of 31 December
   2019 errors 2019
   £m £m £m
Revenue   4,787.2  19.3 4,806.5
Cost of sales (4,274.1) (19.3) (4,293.4)
Gross profit 513.1  - 513.1
Net operating expenses (526.3) 0.4  (525.9)
Operating loss (13.2) 0.4  (12.8)

  Underlying operating profit 36.5  0.4  36.9
  Non-underlying items (49.7) - (49.7)

Finance costs (32.3) (0.6) (32.9)
Loss before taxation (45.5) (0.2) (45.7)

  Underlying profit before taxation 4.2  (0.2) 4.0
  Non-underlying items (49.7) - (49.7)

Tax credit 3.9  - 3.9

Loss for the year (attributable to shareholders of the Company) (41.6) (0.2) (41.8)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operation
(may be recycled to profit and loss) (0.4) - (0.4)
Actuarial losses on pension scheme obligations 7.1  - 7.1
Deferred tax on pension scheme obligations (1.2) - (1.2)
Total other comprehensive income for the year 5.5  - 5.5

Total comprehensive expense for the year (attributable to shareholders of the Company) (36.1) (0.2) (36.3)

(Loss) per share:
Basic (loss) per share (p) (10.69) (0.05) (10.74)
Diluted (loss) per share (p) (10.69) (0.05) (10.74)

In preparing the IFRS16 adjustments for the year ended 31 December 2020 the Directors identified errors in the underlying calculations. These
errors originated at the point of initial adoption for the leases in question, so adjustments to the statement of financial position at 1 January
2019 were required to increase the amounts recorded within right of use assets by £7.3m, to increase total lease liabilities by £8.4m and to
decrease retained earnings by £1.1m. Adjustments to the statement of financial position at 31 December 2019 were required to increase the
amounts recorded within right of use assets by £11.3m, to increase total lease liabilities by £12.8m and to decrease retained earnings by £1.5m.

[…]

Foreign exchange risk arises as a result of having monetary assets and liabilities denominated in non-Sterling balances. Exchange
rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilising natural hedges where appropriate.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting date is
as follows:

Assets Liabilities
   Group 2019 Group 2019
   2020  2020
   £m £m £m £m
Euro   1.1 2.2 6.2 8.8

The majority of the Group’s business is carried out in sterling. However for the limited number of transactions in foreign currency
the Group is mainly exposed to Euros. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity on financial assets and liabilities to a 10%
change in pounds sterling against the respective foreign currency. 10% is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange
rates. The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date has been determined based on
the change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period.

   2020 2020 2019 2019
   £m £m £m £m
   +10% -10% +10%  -10%
   change change change change
Financial assets   (0.1) 0.1 (0.2) 0.2
Financial liabilities   (0.6) 0.7 (0.8) 1.0

Interest price risk
This risk results from financial instruments bearing fixed interest rates; changes in floating interest rates therefore affect the fair
value of these fixed rate financial instruments. The Group has no debt subject to fixed interest rates and is, therefore, not exposed to
interest price risk.

Interest cash flow risk
This risk results from financial instruments bearing floating interest rates. Changes in floating interest rates affect cash flows on
interest receivable or payable. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its floating rate debt, namely all loans and borrowings.